

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

SERGIO SERRATTO, ANTHONY AGUIRRE, IDA
MICHAEL, and KATHLEEN SIGUENZA,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

TOWN OF MOUNT PLEASANT and TOWN
BOARD OF THE TOWN OF MOUNT PLEASANT,

Defendants.

Index No. 55442/2024

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACY DOCKET.COM

ABRAMS FENSTERMAN, LLP

81 Main Street, Suite 400

White Plains, New York 10601

Telephone: 914-607-7010

ELECTION LAW CLINIC AT HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

6 Everett Street, Suite 4105

Cambridge, MA 02138

Telephone: 617-998-1010

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

- Table of Contents I
- Table of Authorities III
- Preliminary Statement..... 1
- Summary of Argument 1
- Factual Summary 4
 - A. The Parties 4
 - B. The Hispanic community in Mount Pleasant 5
 - C. The dilutive effects of at-large elections on Hispanic electoral power in Mount Pleasant..... 8
- Procedural History 11
- Legal Standard 11
- Argument 12
 - I. Plaintiffs have established that Mount Pleasant’s at-large election system violates the NYVRA by diluting their electoral influence relative to reasonable alternative systems. 13
 - A. The elements of a vote dilution claim based on racially polarized voting under Election Law § 17-206(2)(b)(i)(A)..... 13
 - B. Plaintiffs have established unlawful vote dilution based on racially polarized voting 15
 - C. Plaintiffs have established that the ability of Hispanic voters to elect candidates of their choice in Mount Pleasant is impaired under the totality of the circumstances. 18
 - 1. There is a history of discrimination against Hispanic voters in Mount Pleasant, Westchester County, and New York. 20
 - 2. No Hispanic candidates have been elected to the Town Board or other Town office..... 22
 - 3. Other features compound the dilutive effects of Mount Pleasant’s at-large election system. 22
 - 4. Hispanic voters and candidates lack access to the processes of determining who appears on the ballot in Town elections. 22

5. Hispanic voters contribute to political campaigns at lower rates than white voters. 23

6. Hispanic voters vote at lower rates than other members of the electorate. 24

7. Hispanic residents are significantly disadvantaged across numerous socioeconomic indicators as compared to white residents. 24

8. Hispanic voters are disadvantaged in other areas which hinder their ability to participate in the political process. 25

9. Candidates and elected officials have deployed racial appeals reliant on anti-Hispanic stereotypes. 26

10. Elected officials in Mount Pleasant, including members of the Town Board, are unresponsive to the needs of Hispanic voters. 27

11. The Town has no compelling justification for maintaining at-large elections. 29

II. The NYVRA is a lawful exercise of the legislature’s authority to protect the voting rights of all New York citizens. 29

 A. Defendants lack capacity and standing to argue that the NYVRA is unconstitutional. 29

 B. The NYVRA is consistent with the federal constitution. 30

 C. The Federal VRA does not preempt the NYVRA. 32

Conclusion 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	14, 19, 31
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 1222 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	17
<i>Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986)	3, 11, 12
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004)	17
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	12
<i>City of New Rochelle v. Town of Mamaroneck</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 353, 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	30
<i>City of New York v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 923, 929 (2d Cir. 1973).....	30
<i>City of New York v. State of New York</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 286, 291 (1995)	30
<i>City of Newark v. State of New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 192, 196 (1923)	30
<i>Cnty. of Chautauqua v. Shah</i> , 126 A.D.3d 1317, 1321 (4th Dep't 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Cnty. of Chemung v. Shah</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 244 (2016).....	30
<i>Fink v. Lefkowitz</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979).....	19
<i>Friedman v. Cuomo</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 81 (1976).....	2
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	32
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> , 863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Goosby v. Town Bd. of the Town of Hempstead</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999)	21, 28
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	14
<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> , 786 F. App'x 705 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2807 (2020) ...	3
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	15
<i>Luna v. Cnty. of Kern</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	32
<i>Matter of Jeter v. Ellenville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 283, 287 (1977).....	30
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	23
<i>McDaniels v. Mehfoud</i> , 702 F. Supp. 588 (E.D. Va. 1988).....	28
<i>Mississippi State Conf. of Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. State Bd. of Election Commissioners</i> , 2024 WL 3275965 (S.D. Miss. July 2, 2024).....	17
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People, Spring Valley Branch v. E. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), <i>aff'd sub nom. Clerveaux v. E. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 984 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2021).....	17, 25, 28
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).	30
<i>People v. Huggins</i> , 144 Misc.2d. 49 (Sup. Ct. 1989)	15
<i>Pico Neighborhood Assn. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 15 Cal. 5th 292 (2023)	15
<i>Pope v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 302 (N.D.N.Y. 2015).....	23
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 821 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	30
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	32
<i>Soto Palmer v. Hobbs</i> , 686 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (W.D. Wash. 2023), <i>cert. denied before judgment sub nom. Trevino v. Palmer</i> , 144 S. Ct. 873 (2024)	27

Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc., 576 U.S. 519 (2015) 31

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) passim

United States v. City of Euclid, 580 F. Supp. 2d 584 (N.D. Ohio 2008) 17, 26

United States v. Euclid City Sch. Bd., 632 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ohio 2009) 18

United States v. Vill. of Port Chester, 704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 18, 22, 23

Williams v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore, 289 U.S. 36, 40 (1933)..... 30

Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration, 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020) 19

Statutes

Election Law § 17-200..... 2, 31

Election Law § 17-204..... 8, 13

Election Law § 17-206..... passim

Rules

CPLR 3212(b)..... 11
